Annex D:
Requirements to be met by
measurement technology
Authors:  BMW Group
 Datacenter Technology
 Bremer Str. 6
 80788 Munich, Germany
 Telephone: +49-89-382-0

Requirements to be met by measurement technology
______________________________________________________________________________________
Copyright 2016. All rights reserved. Version 4.0 Page 25 of 26
Please observe the note on industrial property rights pursuant to DIN ISO 16016.
4 Optical network applications
4.1 Single-mode
In accordance with DIN EN 50173-1:2011, the insertion loss or, as the case may be, the overall
length of the channel for single-mode (OS2) must not exceed the following values, depending on
the wavelength (excerpt):
Network application
Single-mode
Maximum insertion loss of
channel for OS2
Class / maximum channel
length for OS2
ATM at 51.84 Mbps 10.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 20,000 m
ATM at 155.52 Mbps 7.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 12,500 m
ATM at 622.08 Mbps 7.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 12,500 m
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 266 Mbps
6.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 531 Mbps
14.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 30,000 m
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 1062 Mbps
6.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
1 Gbps FC (1.0625 GBd) 7.8 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
2 Gbps FC (2.125 GBd) 7.8 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
4 Gbps FC (4.25 GBd) 7.8 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
8 Gbps FC (8.5 GBd) 6.4 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
16 Gbps FC (14,025 GBd) 6.4 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 10,000 m
ISO/IEC 802.3ae:
1000Base-LX
4.56 dB (1,310 nm) OF-5000 / 5,000 m
ISO/IEC 9314-4:
FDDI SMF-PMD
10.0 dB (1,310 nm) OF-10000 / 20,000 m
IEEE 802.3:

Copyright 2016. All rights reserved. Version 4.0 Page 26 of 26
Please observe the note on industrial property rights pursuant to DIN ISO 16016.
4.2 Multi-mode
In accordance with DIN EN 50173-1, the insertion loss of the channel for multi-mode (OM3/OM4)
must not exceed the following values, depending on the wavelength (excerpt):
Network application
Multi-mode
Maximum insertion loss of
channel for OM3/OM4
Class / max. channel length
for OM3/OM4
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 266 Mbps
12.0 dB (850 nm)
5.5 dB (1,300 nm)
OF-2000 / 2,000 m
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 531 Mbps
8.0 dB (850 nm) OF-500 / 1,000 m
DIS 14165-111: fibre channel
(FC-PH) at 1,062 Mbps
4.0 dB (850 nm) OF-500 / 500 m
1 Gbps FC (1.0625 GBd) 2.62 dB (850 nm) OF-500 / 500 m
2 Gbps FC (2.125 GBd) 3.31 dB (850 nm) OF-300 / 300 m
4 Gbps FC (4.25 GBd)
2,28 dB (850 nm)1
3,02 dB (850 nm)2
OF-300 / 380 m
OF-300 / 420 m
8 Gbps FC (8.5 GBd)
2,19 dB (850 nm)1
2,22 dB (850 nm)2
OF-100 / 150 m1
OF-100 / 190 m2
16 Gbps FC (14,025 GBd)
1,95 dB (850 nm)1
1,97 dB (850 nm)2
OF-100 / 100 m
OF-100 / 125 m
100Base-FX 6.3 dB (1,300 nm) OF-2000 / 2,000 m
1000Base-SX 3.56 dB (850 nm) OF-500 / 550 m
1000Base-LX 2.35 dB (1,300 nm) OF-500 / 550 m